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FILLING THE SALT RESERVOIR
The use of salt prevents the formation of LIMESCALE on the dishes and on 
the machine’s functional components.
• It is mandatory that THE SALT RESERVOIR NEVER BE EMPTY. 
• It is important to set the water hardness.
The salt reservoir is located in the lower part of the dishwasher (see PRODUCT 
DESCRIPTION) and must be filled when the SALT REFILL indicator light    
in the control panel is lit.

1. Remove the lower rack and unscrew the reservoir cap 
(anticlockwise). 

2. Only the first time you do this: fill the salt reservoir 
with water.

3. Position the funnel (see figure) and fill the salt  reservo-
ir  right up to its edge (approximately 1 kg); it is not 
unusual for a little water to leak out.

4. Remove the funnel and wipe any salt residue away from the opening.
Make sure the cap is screwed on tightly, so that no detergent can get into 
the container during the wash program (this could damage the water so-
ftener beyond repair).
Whenever you need to add salt, it is mandatory to complete the  
procedure before the beginning of the washing cycle to avoid corrosion.
FILLING THE RINSE AID DISPENSER

Rinse aid makes dish DRYING easier. The rinse 
aid dispenser A should be filled when the 
RINSE AID REFILL indicator light  in the 
control panel is lit.
NEVER pour the rinse aid directly into the 
appliance tub.

A

C
D

FILLING THE DETERGENT DISPENSER
To open the detergent dispenser use the opening device C. Introduce the 
detergent into the dry dispenser D only. Place the amount of detergent for 
pre-washing directly inside the tub.
The detergent dispenser automatically opens up at the right time  
according to the program. If all-in-one detergents are used, we recommend 
using the TABLET button, because it adjusts the program so that the best 
washing and drying results are always achieved.
Usage of detergent not designed for dishwashers may cause malfunc-
tion or damage to the appliance.
WATER SOFTENING SYSTEM  
Water softener automatically reduces water hardness, consequently pre-
venting scale buildup on heater, contributing also to better cleaning efficiency. 
This system regenerates itself with salt, therefore it is required to refill 
salt container when empty. 
Frequency of regeneration depends on water hardness level setting - regen-
eration takes place once per 6 Eco cycles with water hardness level set to 3. 
Regeneration process starts in final rinse and finishes in drying phase, be-
fore cycle ends. 
• Single regeneration consumes: ~3.5L of water; 
• Takes up to 5 additional minutes for the cycle; 
• Consumes below 0.005kWh of energy.

CONTROL PANEL

FIRST TIME USE

Before using the appliance carefully read Safety Instructions guide. 

PROGRAMS TABLE

PLEASE SCAN THE QR CODE ON YOUR 
APPLIANCE IN ORDER TO HAVE MORE 
DETAILED INFORMATION

1. On-Off / Reset button with 
indicator light

2. Program selection button with 
indicator light

3. Half Load button with indicator 
light / Tablet (Tab)

4. Eco program indicator light
5. Display
6. Program number and remain-

ing time indicator

7. Tablet (Tab) indicator light
8. Closed water tap indicator light
9. Rinse Aid refill indicator light
10. Salt refill indicator light
11. Push&GO button with indicator 

light
12. Delay button with indicator 

light
13. Start/Pause button with indica-

tor light / Drain out
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Available  
options *)

Duration 
of wash 

program
(h:min)**)

Water 
consumption
(litres/cycle)

Energy  
consumption
(kWh/cycle)

1.
Eco 50°- Eco program is suitable to clean normally soiled tableware, 
that for this use, it is the most efficient program in terms of its com-
bined energy and water consumption, and that it is used to assess 
compliance with the EU Ecodesign legislation.

  3:35 9.5 0.95

2.
Intensive 65° - Program recommended for heavily soiled crocke-
ry, especially suitable for pans and saucepans (not to be used for 
delicate items).   2:40 18.0 1.60

3. Mixed 55° - Mixed soil. For normally soiled dishes with dried food 
residues.   2:15 16.0 1.40

4. Fast&Clean 28’ 50° - Program to be used for half load of lightly-so-
iled dishes with no dried food residues. Does not have drying phase. -   0:28 9.0 0.50

5.
Night 50°- Suitable for night-time operation of the appliance. 
Ensures optimal cleaning and drying performance with the lowest 
noise emission.   3:35 16.6 1.30

6.
Extra Hygiene 65°- Normally or heavily soiled crockery, with ad-
ditional antibacterial wash. Can be used to perform maintenance 
of the dishwasher.   2:00 12.0 1.50

7. Prewash - Use to refresh crockery planned to be washed later. No 
detergent to be used with this program. -   0:12 4.7 0.01

8.
Self Clean 65°- Program to be used to perform maintenance of the 
dishwasher, to be carried out only when the dishwasher is EMPTY 
using specific detergents designed for dishwasher maintenance.

-   0:50 10.0 0.80

9. Push&GO 50° - Everyday wash and dry cycle that ensures great cleaning 
performance in a short time without the need to pre-treat dishes.   1:30 11.5 1.30

THANK YOU FOR BUYING AN INDESIT PRODUCT.  
In order to receive a more complete assistance, please register 
your appliance on: www.indesit.com/register 
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Policies, standard documentation, ordering of spare parts and additional product information can be found by:
• Using QR code on your product.
• Visiting our website docs.indesit.eu and parts-selfservice.whirlpool.com
• Alternatively, contact our After-sales Service (See phone number in the warranty booklet). When contacting our After-

sales Service, please state the codes provided on your product‘s identification plate.
The model information can be retrieved using the QR-Code reported in the energy label. The label also includes the model 
identifier that can be used to consult the portal of the registry at https://eprel.ec.europa.eu. IEC 436

:

400011661486B
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DELAY -The start of the program may be delayed for a period of time 
between 0:30 and 24 hours

The DELAY function cannot be set once a wash cycle has been started.     
TABLET (Tab)- If you use powder or liquid detergent, this option 
should be off.     

OPTIONS AND FUNCTIONS
OPTIONS can be selected directly by pressing the corresponding button (see CONTROL PANEL). If an option is not compatible with the selected  
program (see PROGRAMS TABLE), the corresponding LED flashes rapidly 3 times and beeps will sound. The option will not be enabled.

HALF LOAD - If there are not many dishes to be washed, a half loading 
may be used in order to save water, electricity and detergent. 

Remember to halve the amount of detergent.     

Please scan the QR code on your product in order to have more detailed information. 

ECO program data is measured under laboratory conditions according to European Standard EN 60436:2020. Note for Test Laboratories: For information on 
comparative EN testing conditions, please send an email to the following address: dw_test_support@whirlpool.com 
Pre-treatment of the dishes is not needed before any of the programs.
*) Not all options can be used simultaneously.
**) Values given for programs other than the program Eco are indicative only. The actual time may vary depending on many factors such as temperature and 
pressure of the incoming water, room temperature, amount of detergent, quantity and type of load, load balancing, additional selected options and sensor cali-
bration. The sensor calibration can increase program duration up to 20 min.

CUTLERY BASKET

The basket is equipped with top grilles for improved 
cutlery arrangement. The cutlery basket should be 
positioned only at the front of the lower rack.
Knives and other utensils with sharp edges must be 
placed in the cutlery basket with the points facing 
downwards or they must be positioned horizontally 
in the tip-up compartments on the upper rack. 

LOADING THE RACKS CAPACITY: 14 standard place-settings

More information in the Daily Reference Guide on website.CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
CLEANING THE FILTER ASSEMBLY CLEANING THE SPRAY ARMS

A
A

B

C

In case you find foreign objects (such as broken glass, porcelain, bones, fruit seeds 
etc.) please remove them carefully.
NEVER REMOVE the wash-cycle pump protection (black detail) (Fig 4).

To remove the upper spray arm, 
turn the plastic locking ring in a 
clockwise direction. 

The lower spray arm may 
be removed by pulling it 
upwards.

UPPER RACK

(loading example for the 
upper rack)

Load delicate and light 
dishes: glasses, cups, 
saucers, low salad bowls.

LOWER RACK

(loading example for the lower rack)

For pots, lids, plates, salad bowls, cutlery etc.. Lar-
ge plates and lids should ideally be placed at the 
sides to avoid interferences with the spray arm. 
The lower rack has tip-up supports which can be 
used in a vertical position when arranging plates 
or in a horizontal position (lower) to load pans 
and salad bowls easily.

FOLDABLE 
FLAPS WITH 
ADJUSTABLE 

POSITION

WATER TAP CLOSED – Alarm
Flashes when there is no inlet water or water tap is closed.    

DRAIN OUT - To stop and cancel the active cycle, the Drain Out 
function can be used. A long press of START/PAUSE button, will 

activate the DRAIN OUT function. The active program will be  stopped and 
the water in the dishwasher will be drained out.

PUSH&GO - Push&Go button is an easily distinguishable button that 
allows you direct access to the Push&Go program, a wash and dry cycle 

that ensures great cleaning performance in a short time. You don’t have to 
worry which program to choose, Push&Go cycle will do the work for you.
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LLENADO DEL DEPÓSITO DE SAL
El uso de sal evita la formación de INCRUSTACIONES DE CAL en la vajilla 
y en los componentes funcionales de la máquina.
• Es obligatorio que EL DEPÓSITO DE SAL NO ESTÉ NUNCA VACÍO.
• Es importante ajustar la dureza del agu
El depósito de sal se ubica en la parte inferior del lavavajillas (consulte DES-
CRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO) y se debe rellenar cuando el indicador de RE-
CARGA DE SAL  del panel de control se encienda.

1. Retire la bandeja inferior y desenrosque el tapón 
del depósito (en sentido antihorario).

2. Pasos a seguir solo la primera vez: llene 
el depósito de sal con agua.

3. Coloque el embudo (véase la figura) y llene  
el depósito de sal hasta el borde (aproximadamente 1 
kg); puede derramarse un poco de agua.

4. Retire el embudo y limpie cualquier residuo 
de sal del orificio.

Asegúrese de que el tapón esté bien cerrado, de modo que el detergente no 
pueda entrar en el depósito durante el programa de lavado (esto podría estropear 
irremisiblemente el ablandador del agua).
Siempre que necesite añadir sal, es obligatorio completar el procedimiento 
antes del inicio del ciclo de lavado para evitar la corrosión.
LLENADO DEL DISPENSADOR DEL ABRILLANTADOR

El abrillantador facilita el SECADO de la vajilla. El 
dispensador de abrillantador A se debe rellenar 
cuando el indicador luminoso de RECARGA 
DE ABRILLANTADOR  del panel de control 
esté encendido.
NUNCA eche el abrillantador directamente 
en la cuba.

RELLENAR EL DISPENSADOR DE DETERGENTE
Para abrir el dispensador de detergente utilice el mecanismo de apertura 
C. Introduzca el detergente solo en el dispensador D seco. Eche la cantidad 
de detergente para el prelavado directamente dentro de la cuba.
Si se utilizan detergentes todo en uno, recomendamos usar el botón 
de PASTILLAS, ya que ajusta el programa de tal modo que siempre se 
consigan los mejores resultados de lavado y secado.
El uso de detergente no diseñado para lavavajillas puede provocar 
fallos de funcionamiento o daños en el aparato.

SISTEMA DE ABLANDAMIENTO DE AGUA 
El ablandador del agua reduce automáticamente la dureza del agua, 
evitando así la acumulación de incrustaciones en el calentador 
y permitiendo también una mayor eficiencia del lavado. 
Este sistema se regenera con sal, por lo que es necesario rellenar 
el depósito de sal cuando está vacío. 
La frecuencia de la regeneración depende del ajuste del nivel de dureza del 
agua. La regeneración se produce una vez cada 6 ciclos Eco con la dureza 
del agua ajustada en el nivel 3. 
El proceso de regeneración comienza en el aclarado final y termina 
en la fase de secado, antes de que termine el ciclo. 
• Una regeneración consume: ~3,5 l de agua;
• Añade hasta 5 minutos adicionales al ciclo; 
• Consume menos de 0,005 kWh de energía.

PANEL DE CONTROL

PRIMER USO

TABLA DE PROGRAMAS

ESCANEE EL CÓDIGO QR DE SU APA-
RATO PARA OBTENER INFORMACIÓN 
MÁS DETALLADA

1. Botón de Encender-Apagar / Reset con indicador luminoso
2. Botón de Selección de programas con indicador luminoso
3. Botón de Media Carga con indicador luminoso / Pastillas 
4. Indicador luminoso de programa Eco
5. Pantalla
6. Indicador luminoso de número de programa y tiempo 

restante
7. Indicador luminoso de Pastillas
8. Indicador luminoso de grifo cerrado
9. Indicador luminoso de recarga de abrillantador
10. Indicador luminoso de recarga de sal

11. Botón de Push&GO con indicador luminoso
12. Botón de aplazamiento con indicador luminoso
13. Botón de Inicio/Pausa con indicador luminoso / Vaciado

Program-
ma Descripción de programas Fa

se
 

de
 se

ca
do Duración del 

programa 
de lavado

(h:min)*)

Consumo 
de agua 

(litros/ciclo)

Consumo
de energía
(kWh/ciclo)

Energy  
consumption
(kWh/cycle)

1.
Eco 50°- E programa Eco es adecuado para lavar utensilios con suciedad 
normal, para este uso es el programa más eficiente en términos de consu-
mo combinado de energía y agua, y se utiliza para valorar el cumplimien-
to con la legislación de Ecodiseño de la UE.

  3:35 9,5 0,95

2. Intensivo 65° - Programa recomendado para vajilla muy sucia, en especial 
para ollas o sartenes (no se debe utilizar para artículos delicados).   2:40 18,0 1,60

3. Mixta 55° - Suciedad mixta. Para vajilla con suciedad normal con residuos 
de comida secos.   2:15 16,0 1,40

4. Fast&Clean 28’ 50° - Programa recomendado para media carga de vajilla 
poco sucia sin restos de comida secos. No tiene fase de secado. -   0:28 9,0 0,50

5.
Nocturno 50°- Adecuado para hacer funcionar el aparato de noche. 
Garantiza una limpieza y un secado óptimos con las más bajas emisio-
nes de ruido.   3:35 16,6 1,30

6.
Extra Hygiene 65°- Vajilla con suciedad normal o muy sucia, con acción 
antibacteriana suplementaria. Puede utilizarse para realizar el manteni-
miento del lavavajillas.   2:00 12,0 1,50

7. Prelavado - Se utiliza para remojar la vajilla que planea lavar más tarde. 
Con este programa no se debe utilizar detergente. -   0:12 4,7 0,01

8.
Autolimpieza 65°- Programa para realizar el mantenimiento del lavavajillas. 
Solo debe llevarse a cabo cuando el lavavajillas esté VACÍO usando detergen-
tes específicos diseñados para el mantenimiento de lavavajillas.

-   0:50 10,0 0,80

9. Push&GO 50° - Lavado y ciclo de secado diario que garantiza una buena lim-
pieza en poco tiempo sin necesidad de tratar la vajilla con anterioridad.   1:30 11,5 1,30

A

C
D

Antes de usar el electrodoméstico, lea atentamente las Instruc-
ciones de seguridad.

GRACIAS POR COMPRAR UN PRODUCTO INDESIT.  
Si desea recibir un servicio más completo, registre su aparato 
en: www.indesit.com/register

41 32 965 7 8 1210 11 13
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Obtenga más información en la Guía De Referencia Diaria del sitio web.

LLENADO DEL LAVAVAJILLAS

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO

CAPACIDAD: 14 ajustes de servicios estándar

Puede consultar los reglamentos, la documentación estándar, así como pedir piezas de repuesto, mediante alguna de las 
siguientes formas:
• Utilizar el código QR en su producto.
• Visitando nuestra página web docs.indesit.eu y parts-selfservice.whirlpool.com
• También puede, ponerse en contacto con nuestro Servicio postventa (Consulte el número de teléfono en el folleto 

de la garantía). Cuando se ponga en contacto con nuestro Servicio Postventa, deberá indicar los códigos que figuran 
en la placa de características de su producto.

La información del modelo puede consultarse a través del código QR de la etiqueta energética. La etiqueta también contiene 
el identificador del modelo que puede usarse para consultar el portal del registro en https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

LIMPIEZA DEL CONJUNTO DE FILTRADO LIMPIEZA DE LOS BRAZOS ASPERSORES

A A

B

C

Si encuentra objetos extraños (como cristales rotos, porcelana, huesos, semillas, etc.) 
retírelos con cuidado. 
NO RETIRE NUNCA la protección de la bomba del ciclo de lavado (detalle negro) (Fig 4).

Para extraer el brazo aspersor 
superior, gire el anillo de cierre 
de plástico hacia la derecha.

El brazo aspersor inferior 
se puede desmontar 
ejerciendo presión hacia arriba.

IEC 436

:

Los datos del programa ECO se miden bajo condiciones de laboratorio de conformidad con la Norma europea EN 60436:2020. 
Nota para los laboratorios de pruebas: para obtener información detallada sobre las condiciones de la prueba comparativa EN, escribir a la siguiente dirección: 
dw_test_support@whirlpool.com  
No es necesario ningún tratamiento previo de la vajilla antes de ninguno de los programas.
*) No todas las opciones se pueden utilizar simultáneamente.
**) Los valores indicados para los programas distintos al programa Eco son indicativos. El tiempo real puede variar dependiendo de muchos factores como la 
temperatura y la presión del agua de entrada, la temperatura ambiente, la cantidad de detergente, la cantidad y el tipo de carga, la colocación de la carga, las 
opciones adicionales seleccionadas y la calibración del sensor. 
La calibración del sensor.puede incrementar la duración del programa hasta 20 min.     

OPCIONES Y FUNCIONES
Las OPCIONES se pueden seleccionar directamente pulsando el botón correspondiente (consulte el PANEL DE CONTROL). Si una opción no es compatible con el programa 
seleccionado (consulte la TABLA DE PROGRAMAS), el led correspondiente parpadea rápidamente 3 veces y suenan unos pitidos. La opción no se habilitará.

Escanee el código QR de su aparato para obtener información más detallada.

CESTO SUPERIOR

(ejemplo de carga para  
la bandeja superior)

Cargue la vajilla delicada y ligera: 
vasos, tazas, platos, ensaladeras bajas.

SUJECIONES 
PLEGABLES 

CON 
POSICIÓN 

AJUSTABLE

CESTO DE CUBIERTOS
Está equipado con reji-
llas superiores para una 
mejor colocación de la 
cuchillería. Solo se tiene 
que colocar en la parte 
delantera de la bandeja 
inferior.
Los cuchillos y otros 
utensilios con bordes 

afilados se tienen que colocar en el cesto de cu-
biertos con las puntas hacia abajo o se deben 
colocar horizontalmente en los compartimen-
tos desplegables de la bandeja superior.

CESTO INFERIOR
Para ollas, tapas, platos, 
ensaladeras, cubertería, 
etc. Se recomienda colo-
car las bandejas y tapas 
grandes en los laterales 
para evitar interferencias 
con el brazo aspersor.
La bandeja inferior 
tiene unos soportes 
desplegables que se 
pueden utilizar en po-
sición vertical cuando 
se coloquen platos o 

en posición horizontal (más baja) para cargar cace-
rolas y ensaladeras fácilmente. 

(ejemplo de carga para la 
bandeja inferior)

400011661486B
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APLAZAMIENTO -El inicio del programa se puede retrasar un periodo 
de tiempo de entre 0:30 y 24 horas.

La función de APLAZAMIENTO no puede configurarse una vez iniciado 
el ciclo.         PASTILLAS (Tab)- Si utiliza detergente en polvo o líquido, esta 

opción debería estar desactivada.     

MEDIA CARGA - Si no hay que lavar mucha vajilla, se puede utilizar un 
ciclo de media carga para ahorrar agua, electricidad y detergente. 

Acuérdese de dividir la cantidad de detergente.     

GRIFO CERRADO - Alarma
Parpadea cuando no hay entrada de agua o cuando el grifo está cerrado.    

VACIADO - Para detener y cancelar el ciclo activo, se puede utilizar la 
función de Vaciado. Una pulsación larga del botón de INICIO/PAUSA, 

activará la función de VACIADO. El programa activo se detendrá y el lavava-
jillas se vaciará.

PUSH&GO - El botón Push&GO es un botón fácilmente distinguible que 
permite acceder directamente al programa Push&GO, un ciclo de lavado 

y secado que garantiza una buena limpieza en poco tiempo. No debe 
preocuparse de escoger el programa, el ciclo Push&GO hará el trabajo por usted.
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MERCI D’AVOIR CHOISI UN PRODUIT INDESIT. 
Afin de recevoir une assistance plus complète, merci d’enregis-
trer votre appareil sur on: www.indesit.com/register 

PANNEAU DE COMMANDE

PREMIÈRE UTILISATION

Avant d’utiliser l’appareil, lisez attentivement les Consignes de 
sécurité. 

TABLEAU DES PROGRAMMES

MERCI DE SCANNER LE QR CODE SUR 
VOTRE APPAREIL POUR OBTENIR DES 
INFORMATIONS PLUS DÉTAILLÉES.

REMPLIR LE RÉSERVOIR DE SEL
L’utilisation de sel empêche la formation de CALCAIRE sur la vaisselle et sur 
les composantes fonctionnelles de l’appareil.
• Le RÉSERVOIR DE SEL NE DOIT JAMAIS ÊTRE VIDE.
• Il est important de régler la dureté de l’eau.
Le réservoir de sel est situé dans la partie inférieure du lave-vaisselle (voir DE-
SCRIPTION DES PROGRAMMES) et il doit être rempli quand le voyant NIVEAU 
DE SEL  est allumé sur le panneau de commande.

1. Enlevez le panier inférieur et dévissez le bouchon du 
réservoir (sens antihoraire).

2. La première fois uniquement, vous devez effectuer 
l’opération suivante : Remplissez d’eau le réservoir à sel.

3. Placez l’entonnoir (voir figure) et remplissez le réservoir 
de sel jusqu’au bord (environ 1 kg); il est normal qu’un 
peu d’eau déborde.

4. Enlevez l’entonnoir et essuyez les résidus de sel autour 
de l’ouverture.

Assurez-vous que le bouchon est bien serré pour éviter que du détergent 
pénètre dans le réservoir durant le cycle de lavage (le réservoir pourrait 
s’endommager au point de ne plus être réparable).
Après chaque ajout de sel dans le réservoir, il est obligatoire de lancer immé-
diatement un cycle de lavage afin d’éviter toute corrosion de la cuve.

REMPLIR LE DISTRIBUTEUR DE LIQUIDE DE RINÇAGE
Le liquide de rinçage permet à la vaisselle de 
SÉCHER plus facilement. Le distributeur de 
liquide de rinçage A devrait être rempli lorsque 
le  voyant de NIVEAU DE LIQUIDE DE RINÇAGE   

 est allumé à l'écran.
Ne JAMAIS verser le liquide de rinçage 
directement dans la cuve.A

C
D

REMPLIR LE DISTRIBUTEUR DE DÉTERGENT
Pour ouvrir le distributeur de détergent, utilisez le dispositif d’ouverture C. In-
sérez le détergent dans le distributeur sec D seulement. Placez la quantité de 
détergent pour le prélavage directement dans la cuve.
Le distributeur de détergent s’ouvre automatiquement, au moment déter-
miné par le programme.
Si vous utilisez un détergent « tout-en-un », nous vous conseillons d’utiliser 
la touche PASTILLE, elle ajuste le programme de façon à toujours obtenir 
les meilleurs résultats de lavage et séchage.
L’utilisation d’un détergent non-conçu pour les lave-vaisselles peut pro-
voquer un dysfonctionnement ou des dommages à l’appareil.
SYSTÈME ADOUCISSEUR D’EAU 
L’adoucisseur d’eau réduit automatiquement la dureté de l’eau, en 
empêchant ainsi la formation de calcaire sur la résistance, et en contribuant 
également à une meilleure performance de nettoyage. 
Ce système se régénère avec du sel, il est donc nécessaire de remplir le 
bac de sel lorsqu’il est vide. 
La fréquence de régénération dépend du réglage du niveau de dureté de 
l’eau - la régénération a lieu une fois tous les 6 Cycles ECO avec un niveau 
de dureté de l’eau réglé à 3. 
Le processus de régénération débute lors du rinçage final et se termine en 
phase de séchage avant la fin du cycle. 
• Une régénération simple consomme : ~3,5 L d’eau ;
• Prend jusqu’à 5 minutes supplémentaires pour le cycle ; 
• Consomme moins de 0,005 kWh d’énergie.

1. Touche Marche-Arrêt/Réinitialisation avec le voyant
2. Touche Sélecteur de programme avec le voyant
3. Touche Demi-Charge avec le voyant / Pastille
4. Voyant programme Éco
5. Affichage
6. Voyant pour le numéro du programme et le temps restant
7. Voyant Pastille
8. Voyant Robinet d’eau fermé
9. Voyant de niveau de liquide de rinçage
10. Voyant de niveau de sel
11. Touche Push&GO avec le voyant

Programe Description des programmes

Sé
ch

ag
e

Options 
disponibles *)

Durée du 
programme 

de lavage
(h:min)**)

Consomma-
tion d’eau 

(l/cycle)

Consomma-
tion 

d’énergie 
(kWh/cycle)

1.

Éco 50°- Le programme Eco est adapté pour nettoyer la vaisselle nor-
malement sale, et pour cette utilisation, c’est le programme le plus 
efficace en termes d’énergie combinée et de consommation d’eau, et 
il est utilisé pour évaluer la conformité à la législation européenne en 
matière d’éco-conception.

 3:35 9,5 0,95

2.
Intensif 65° - Programme conseillé pour une vaisselle très sale, particu-
lièrement adapté pour les poêles et les casseroles (ne pas utiliser avec la 
vaisselle délicate).  2:40 18,0 1,60

3. Mixte 55° - Saleté mixte. Pour la vaisselle normalement sale avec des 
résidus de nourriture secs.  2:15 16,0 1,40

4.
Fast&Clean 28’ 50° - Programme à utiliser pour la demi-charge de vais-
selle légèrement sale sans résidus alimentaires séchés. N’a pas de phase 
de séchage.

-  0:28 9,0 0,50

5. Nuit 50°- Adéquat lorsque l’appareil fonctionne la nuit. Assure un rende-
ment optimal.  3:35 16,6 1,30

6.
Extra Hygiène 65°- Vaisselle sale ou très sale, avec lavage antibac-
térien supplémentaire. Peut être utilisé pour effectuer l’entretien du 
lave-vaisselle..  2:00 12,0 1,50

7. Prélavage - Utilisez ce programme pour rafraîchir la vaisselle qui sera 
lavée plus tard.N’utilisez pas de détergent avec ce programme. -  0:12 4,7 0,01

8. Autonettoyant 65°- Utilisez ce cycle pour effectuer l’entretien du 
lave-vaisselle. Il nettoie l’intérieur de l’appareil avec de l’eau chaude. -  0:50 10,0 0,80

9.
Push&GO 50° - Lavage et cycle de séchage quotidiens qui assurent de 
bonnes performances de nettoyage pendant un cours moment sans 
nécessité de prétraiter la vaisselle.  1:30 11,5 1,30
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12. Touche Différé avec le voyant
13. Touche Démarrer/Pause avec le voyant / Drainer
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Vous trouverez les documents normatifs, la documentation standard, le classement des pièces de rechange et des informa-
tions supplémentaires sur les produits:
• En utilisant le QR code sur votre produit.
• En visitant notre site web docs.indesit.eu et parts-selfservice.whirlpool.com
• Vous pouvez également contacter notre Service après-vente (voir numéro de téléphone dans le livret de garantie). 

Lorsque vous contactez notre Service après-vente, veuillez indiquer les codes figurant sur la plaque signalétique de 
l’appareil.

Les informations relatives au modèle peuvent être trouvées en utilisant le QR-Code figurant sur l’étiquette énergétique. 
L’étiquette comprend également l’identifiant du modèle qui peut être utilisé pour consulter le portail du 
registre sur le site https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436

:

FR

OPTIONS ET FONCTIONS 
Les OPTIONS peuvent être sélectionnées directement en appuyant sur la touche correspondante (voir PANNEAU DE COMMANDE). Si une option n’est pas compatible avec 
le programme sélectionné (voir TABLEAU DES PROGRAMMES), le voyant correspondant clignote 3 fois et un bip se fait entendre. La fonction n’est pas activée.

Merci de scanner le QR code sur votre appareil pour obtenir des informations plus détaillées.

PASTILLE - Si vous utilisez un détergent en poudre ou liquide, 
cette option devrait être éteinte.     

Les données du programme Éco sont mesurées sous des conditions en laboratoire conformément à la norme européenne EN 60436:2020. 
Note pour les laboratoires d’essai : pour toutes informations sur les conditions d’essai comparatif EN, s’adresser à: dw_test_support@whirlpool.com
Aucun prétraitement de la vaisselle n’est nécessaire avant l’un quelconque des programmes. 
*) Les options ne peuvent pas toutes être utilisées en même temps. 
**) Les valeurs indiquées pour des programmes différents du programme Éco sont fournis à titre indicatif uniquement. Le temps réel peut varier selon des facteurs 
comme la température et la pression de l’eau, la température de la pièce, la quantité de détergent, la quantité et le type de vaisselle, l’équilibre de la charge, les 
options supplémentaires sélectionnées, et la calibration du capteur. La calibration du capteur peut augmenter la durée du programme jusqu’à 20 minutes.   

PUSH&GO - Le bouton Push&GO est un bouton facile à distinguer qui 
vous permet d’accéder directement au programme Push&GO, un cycle 

de lavage et séchage qui assure de bonnes performances de nettoyage sur 
un court délai. Vous n’avez pas à vous préoccuper du programme à choisir, 
le cycle Push&GO fera le travail pour vous.

CHARGEMENT DES PANIERS CAPACITÉ : 14 réglages en place standards.

PANIER À COUVERT

Le panier comprend des grilles supérieures 
pour placer les couverts plus facilement. 
Le panier à couvert doit uniquement être 
placé à l’avant du panier inférieur.
Les couteaux et autres ustensiles avec des 
bords tranchants doivent être placés dans 
le panier à couvert avec la pointe vers le bas, 
ou placés  à l’horizontale dans le comparti-
ment rabattable sur le panier supérieur.

PANIER SUPÉRIEUR

(exemple de chargement du 
panier supérieur)

Chargez la vaisselle délicate 
et légère: verres, tasses, 
soucoupes, saladiers bas.

PANIER INFÉRIEUR

(exemple de chargement du panier inférieur)
Pour les poêles, les couvercles, les plats, les saladiers, les couverts, 
etc. Les grands plats et les grands couvercles devraient être pla-
cés sur le côté pour éviter qu’ils n’entravent le fonctionnement 
des bras d’aspersion. Le panier inférieur comprend des supports 
rabattables qui peuvent être placés en position verticale pour 
charger des plaques, ou en  position horizontale (bas) pour facili-
ter le chargement des casseroles et des bols de salade.

VOLETS PLIA-
BLES AVEC 
POSITIONS 

AJUSTABLES

Plus d’informations dans le Guide D’utilisation Quotidienne sur le site Internet.NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN
NETTOYER L’ENSEMBLE FILTRE NETTOYER LES BRAS D’ASPERSION

A A

B

C

Si vous trouvez des objets étrangers (comme du verre brisé, de la porcelaine, des os, 
des pépins de fruits, etc), enlevez-les minutieusement.
NE JAMAIS ENLEVER la protection de la pompe du cycle de lavage (détails en couleur noir) (Fig 4).

Pour enlever le bras d’aspersion su-
périeur, tournez l’anneau de verrouil-
lage en plastique dans le sens horaire.

Le bras d’aspersion in-
férieur peut être enlevé 
en le tirant vers le haut.
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DIFFÉRÉ -Le début du programme peut être retardé pour une période 
entre 30 minutes et 24 heures.

La fonction DIFFÉRÉ ne peut pas réglée une fois le programme en cours.     

DEMI-CHARGE - S’il n’y a pas beaucoup de vaisselle à laver, la DEMI-CHARGE 
peut être utilisée pour économiser de l’eau, de l’électricité, et du détergent. 

N’oubliez pas de réduire la quantité de détergent de moitié.     

ROBINET D’EAU FERMÉ - Alarme
Clignote lorsqu’il n’y a pas d’arrivée d’eau ou que le robinet d’eau est fermé.    

DRAINER - Pour arrêter ou annuler le cycle en cours, vous pouvez 
utiliser la fonction Drainer. Si vous appuyez un long moment sur la 

touche DÉMARRER/PAUSE la fonction DRAINER s’active. Le programme en 
cours s’arrête et l’eau dans le lave-vaisselle est vidangée.
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OBRIGADO POR TER ADQUIRIDO UM PRODUTO INDESIT. 
Para beneficiar de uma assistência mais completa, registe o seu 
aparelho em: www.indesit.com/register  

ENCHER O DEPÓSITO DO SAL
A utilização de sal evita a formação de calcário na loiça e nos componentes 
funcionais da máquina.
• É obrigatório que O DEPÓSITO DE SAL NUNCA ESTEJA VAZIO.
• É importante definir a dureza da água.
O depósito de sal situa-se na parte inferior da máquina de lavar loiça  
(ver DESCRIÇÃO DOS PRODUTO) e tem ser enchido quando o indicador lumi-
noso REABASTECIMENTO DO SAL  estiver aceso no painel de comandos.

1. Retire o cesto inferior e desaperte a tampa do depósi-
to (no sentido contrário ao dos ponteiros do relógio).

2. Apenas na primeira vez em que o fizer: encha o de-
pósito de sal com água.

3. Posicione o funil (ver a figura) e encha o depósito de 
sal até ao rebordo (aprox. 1 kg); é normal que saia al-
guma água.

4. Retire o funil e limpe qualquer resíduo de sal da abertura.
Certifique-se de que a tampa está bem apertada para que não entre deter-
gente no depósito durante o programa de lavagem (tal pode danificar o 
amaciador de água de modo irreparável).
Se for necessário adicionar sal, é obrigatório executar o procedimento 
antes do início do ciclo de lavagem para evitar corrosão.  
ENCHER O DISTRIBUIDOR DE ABRILHANTADOR

O abrilhantador facilita a SECAGEM da loiça. 
O distribuidor de abrilhantador A deve ser 
enchido quando o indicador luminoso de 
REABASTECIMENTO DO ABRILHANTADOR    
no painel de comandos se acender.
NUNCA deite o abrilhantador diretamente 
na cuba da máquina.A

C
D

ENCHER O DISTRIBUIDOR DE DETERGENTE
Para abrir o distribuidor de detergente, utilize o dispositivo  
de abertura C. Coloque o detergente apenas no distribuidor seco D. Coloque a 
quantidade de detergente para pré-lavagem diretamente na cuba.
Se forem utilizados detergentes tudo-em-um, recomendamos a utilização do 
botão PASTILHA, uma vez que este ajusta o programa para que sejam sempre 
obtidos os melhores resultados de lavagem e secagem.
A utilização de detergentes inapropriados para máquinas de lavar loiça 
poderá causar avarias ou danos no aparelho.
SISTEMA DE DESENDURECIMENTO DA ÁGUA
O descalcificador de água reduz automaticamente a dureza da água evitan-
do, consequentemente, a acumulação de calcário no aquecedor, e contri-
buindo também para uma melhor eficiência de limpeza. 
Este sistema regenera-se com sal, portanto, é necessário reabastecer o 
recipiente de sal sempre que este estiver vazio. 
A frequência da regeneração depende da definição do nível de dureza da 
água - a regeneração ocorre uma vez a cada 6 ciclos Eco com uma definição 
de dureza da água de nível 3.
O processo de regeneração começa no ciclo de enxaguamento final e ter-
mina na fase de secagem, antes do término do ciclo. 
• Uma única regeneração consome: ~3,5 litros de água;
• Demora até 5 minutos adicionais para o ciclo; 
• Consome menos de 0,005 kWh de energia.

PAINEL DE COMANDOS

PRIMEIRA UTILIZAÇÃO

Leia as Instruções de Segurança com atenção antes de usar o aparelho.

TABELA DE PROGRAMAS

EFETUE A LEITURA DO CÓDIGO QR 
NO SEU APARELHO PARA OBTER IN-
FORMAÇÕES MAIS DETALHADAS

1. Botão Ligar-Desligar/Reinicie com indicador luminoso
2. Botão para seleção de programas com indicador luminoso
3. Botão Meia Carga com indicador luminoso/Pastilha
4. Indicador luminoso do programa Eco
5. Visor
6. Indicador de número de programa e tempo restante
7. Indicador luminoso de Pastilha
8. Indicador luminoso de torneira de água fechada
9. Luz indicadora de reabastecimento do abrilhantador
10. Luz indicadora de reabastecimento do sal
11. Botão Push&GO com indicador luminoso

Programa Descrição dos programas

Fa
se

 d
e 

se
ca

ge
m

Opções 
disponíveis *)

Duração do 
programa 

de lavagem 
(h:min)**)

Consumo  
de água 

(litros/ciclo)

Consumo  
de energia 
(kWh/ciclo)

1.
Eco 50°- O programa Eco é ideal para lavar loiça com um nível de sujidade 
normal, sendo o programa mais eficiente para o efeito em termos da sua 
utilização combinada de energia e de água e estando em conformidade com 
a legislação de conceção ecológica da UE.

 3:35 9,5 0,95

2. Intensivo 65° - Programa aconselhado para loiça muito suja, sendo particularmente in-
dicado para tachos e panelas (não deve ser utilizado para objetos frágeis).  2:40 18,0 1,60

3. Mista 55° - Sujidade mista. Para loiça com um grau de sujidade normal, com restos de 
comida secos.  2:15 16,0 1,40

4. Fast&Clean 28’ 50° - Programa a ser utilizado para meia carga de loiça com sujidade 
ligeira, sem restos de comida secos. Não tem uma fase de secagem. -  0:28 9,0 0,50

5. Noite 50° - Adequando para um funcionamento noturno do aparelho. Garante um desem-
penho de limpeza e secagem ideais com a menor emissão menor de ruído possível.  3:35 16,6 1,30

6.
Extra Higienização 65° - Loiça com um grau de sujidade normal ou muito suja, com 
uma ação antibacteriana suplementar. Programa a utilizar para efetuar a manutenção 
da máquina de lavar loiça.  2:00 12,0 1,50

7. Pré-lavagem - Utilizado para refrescar a loiça a ser lavada mais tarde. Neste 
programa não é utilizado detergente. -  0:12 4,7 0,01

8.
Limpeza Automática 65°- Programa a ser utilizado para efetuar a manutenção da 
máquina de lavar loiça, a ser efetuado apenas quando a máquina de lavar loiça 
estiver VAZIA e utilizando detergentes específicos concebidos para a manuten-
ção de máquinas de lavar loiça.

-  0:50 10,0 0,80

9.
Push&GO 50°- Ciclos de lavagem e secagem diários que garantem um excelente 
desempenho de limpeza num curto espaço de tempo sem necessidade de qual-
quer pré-tratamento da loiça.  1:30 11,5 1,30

41 32 965 7 8 1210 11 13

12. Botão de Início Diferido com indicador luminoso
13. Botão Início/Pausa com indicador luminoso/Escoamento
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As políticas da empresa, documentação padrão, encomenda de peças sobresselentes e informações adicionais sobre o 
produto poderão ser consultadas em:
• Utilize o código QR no seu produto.
• Visitando a nossa página web docs.indesit.eu e parts-selfservice.whirlpool.com
• Em alternativa, contacte o nosso Serviço Pós-venda (através do número de telefone contido no livrete da garantia). Ao 

contactar o nosso Serviço Pós-Venda, indique os códigos fornecidos na placa de identificação do seu produto.
A informação relativa ao modelo pode ser obtida utilizando o código QR indicado na etiqueta energética. A etiqueta inclui 
também o identificador do modelo, que pode ser utilizado para consultar o portal de registo em https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

IEC 436

:

INÍCIO DIFERIDO - O início do programa poderá ser diferido, num 
período entre 0:30 e 24 horas.

Não é possível definir a função de INÍCIO DIFERIDO depois de um ciclo 
de lavagem já ter sido iniciado.     

PASTILHA (Tab) - Se utilizar detergente líquido ou em pó, esta 
opção deve estar desativada.     

OPÇÕES E FUNÇÕES
É possível selecionar diretamente a função OPÇÕES premindo o botão correspondente (ver PAINEL DE COMANDOS). Se uma opção não for compatível com o pro-
grama selecionado, (consulte a TABELA DE PROGRAMAS), o LED correspondente pisca rapidamente 3 vezes e é emitido um sinal sonoro. A opção não será ativada.

PUSH&GO - O botão Push&GO é um botão facilmente distinguível que lhe 
permite acesso direto ao programa Push&GO, um ciclo de lavagem e seca-

gem que garante um excelente desempenho de limpeza num curto espaço de 
tempo. Não tem de se preocupar com a seleção dos programas, pois o ciclo Push&-
GO toma essa decisão por si.

Efetue a leitura do código QR no seu aparelho para obter informações mais detalhadas.

Os dados do programa ECO são avaliados em condições laboratoriais de acordo com a norma europeia EN 60436:2020. 
Nota para os Laboratórios de Ensaio: para informações sobre as condições do ensaio comparativo EN, solicitar ao endereço:  dw_test_support@whirlpool.com
Não é necessário efetuar qualquer tipo de pré-tratamento da loiça antes de iniciar os programas.
*) Nem todas as opções podem ser utilizadas em simultâneo.
**) Os valores apresentados para todos os programas, à exceção do programa Eco, são meramente indicativos. O tempo real poderá variar dependendo de 
vários fatores, tais como a temperatura e a pressão da água de entrada, a temperatura ambiente, a quantidade de detergente, a quantidade e o tipo de carga, 
o equilíbrio da carga, as opções adicionais selecionadas e a calibragem do sensor. A calibragem do sensor pode aumentar a duração do programa até 20 min.

CARREGAR OS CESTOS CAPACIDADE: 14 talheres padrão

CESTO PARA OS TALHERES

O cesto equipado com duas grelhas superiores 
para facilitar a disposição dos talheres. Só pode ser 
posicionado na parte dianteira do cesto inferior.
As facas e os outros utensílios afiados têm 
de ser colocados no cesto dos talheres, 
com as extremidades voltadas para baixo 
ou horizontalmente nos compartimentos 
rebatíveis do cesto superior.

CESTO SUPERIOR

(exemplo de carga no cesto 
superior)

Carregue neste cesto a 
loiça frágil e leve: copos, 
chávenas, pires, tigelas.

CESTO INFERIOR

(exemplo de carga para o cesto inferior)
Para tachos, tampas, pratos, saladeiras, talheres, etc.. Os pra-
tos e as tampas grandes devem ser colocados dos lados, a fim 
de evitar interferências com o braço aspersor. O cesto inferior 
tem suportes rebatíveis, que podem ser utilizados numa po-
sição vertical para colocar pratos ou numa posição horizontal 
(inferior) para colocar facilmente tachos ou saladeiras.

ABAS 
DOBRÁVEIS 

COM 
POSIÇÃO 

AJUSTÁVEL

Poderá encontrar mais informações no Guia De Referência existente no website.LIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO
LIMPAR O CONJUNTO DE FILTROS LIMPAR OS BRAÇOS ASPERSORES

A A

B

C

Caso encontre quaisquer objetos estranhos (tais como vidros e porcelana partidos, 
ossos de comida, sementes de frutos, etc.) remova-os cuidadosamente.
NUNCA RETIRE a proteção da bomba do ciclo de lavagem (elemento preto) (Fig. 4).

Para retirar o braço aspersor 
superior, rode o anel de bloqueio 
de plástico no sentido dos ponte-
iros do relógio.  

É possível remover o braço 
aspersor inferior puxando-
-o para cima.
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MEIA CARGA - Se a carga de loiça a lavar for reduzida poderá ser utili-
zado o  programa de meia carga para poupar água, eletricidade 

e detergente.
Lembre-se de utilizar apenas metade da quantidade de detergente.     

Alarme -TORNEIRA DA ÁGUA FECHADA
Fica intermitente quando não está a entrar água ou quando a torneira 

da água está fechada.    

ESCOAMENTO - Para parar e cancelar o ciclo ativo, pode utilizar a fun-
ção de escoamento. Um longo premir do botão INÍCIO/Pausa irá ativar 

a função ESCOAMENTO. O programa ativo será interrompido e a água da 
máquina de lavar loiça será escoada.
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